A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ) CONNECT TO CITY SEWER ) Resolution No. <u>11</u> for 1999

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Whereas the property located at 1768 Airway Road is currently outside City Limits but is entirely surrounded by the City Limits of the City of Lebanon, and

<u>Section 2.</u> Whereas said property's septic tank drain field is no longer adequate for the use of the property and constitutes a potential hazard to the public's health, and

<u>Section 3.</u> Whereas Section 13.04.240 of the Lebanon Municipal Code prohibits sewer service to properties outside the Lebanon City Limits, and

Section 4. Whereas the property owner has applied to the City of Lebanon for Annexation, and

<u>Section 5.</u> Whereas Section 13.04.240 of the Lebanon Municipal Code gives discretion to the Lebanon City Council to allow extension of sewer service outside Lebanon City Limits as a measure to alleviate a health hazard, and

<u>Section 6.</u> Therefore the City Council hereby authorizes the extension of sewer service to 1768 Airway Road on the condition that the property is annexed to the City of Lebanon within six (6) months.

Passed by the Council by a vote of <u>5</u> for and <u>0</u> against and approved by the Mayor this <u>14th</u> day of <u>April</u> <u>1999</u>.

Scott Simpre

ATTEST:

dish Dendland

Eity Administrator